

No. 06-492

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURRY COUNTY; CURRY COUNTY ROAD
DEPARTMENT; AND DAN CRUMLEY, individually and
in his official capacity as Curry County Roadmaster,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT DARK,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MANUEL C. HERNANDEZ
DAVID M. HERNANDEZ
HERNANDEZ & ASSOCIATES
1212 Alabama, Suite 25A
PO Box 979
Bandon, OR 97411
(541) 347-2911

BRIAN WOLFMAN
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent Robert Dark

January 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The Relevant Facts 1

 B. Legal Proceedings Below 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That
 There Are Disputed Issues Of Material Fact
 As To Whether Mr. Dark Was Subject To
 Discrimination Because Of His Disability. . . 5

 B. Review Should Be Denied On The Reasonable
 Accommodation Issue. 8

 1. Reasonable Accommodation By
 Reassignment To A Vacant Position.
 9

 2. Reasonable Accommodation By
 Granting Medical Leave. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	11, 14
<i>Boykin v. ATC/VanCom of Colo., L.P.</i> , 247 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Collins v. New York City Trans. Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Humphrey v. Mem’l Hosps. Ass’n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Jackan v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 205 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 14
<i>Mengine v. Runyon</i> , 114 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 1997)	11, 14
<i>Ozowski v. Henderson</i> , 237 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2001)	10, 14
<i>Pond v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Stewart v. Happy Herman’s Cheshire Bridge, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1997)	11, 14

STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) 1

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 12102(a) 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B) 8, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 12114(c)(4) 7

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o) 13

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(2)(ii) 12

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3) 1

29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App. § 1630.2(o) 1, 12, 15

29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App. § 1630.9 14

56 Fed. Reg. 8578 (Feb. 28, 1991) 12

56 Fed. Reg. 35726 (July 26, 1991) 12

RULE

S. Ct. Rule 10 15
